1  See Plaintiffs’ Original Petition, attached as Exhibit “A.” 
2  See Ex. A; 28 U.S.C. 1446(b)(1).  

3. The district courts of the United States have original jurisdiction of all civil 

actions arising under the Constitution, laws, or treaties of the United States.3  

4. In this case, some of the one hundred sixteen (116) Plaintiffs allege that they 

“have been terminated from their jobs” and “others are in imminent and immediate danger of 

being terminated from their jobs for refusing to take an experimental vaccine that is being 

provided under” the United States Food and Drug Administration’s (“FDA”) Emergency Use